Weber, Hayes & Associates

/ ;. Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering Séptember 12, 2002

120 Waestgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 98076 Project 19042 Q
{831) 722-3580 {831) 662-3100 )
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2002
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the second quarter 2002. This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health)
regarding a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site,

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the second quarter 2002 took place on June 13, 2002.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.92 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2002). The calculated groundwater flow direction on June 13, 2002 was to the west,
which appears to be generally consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from
the second quarter 2002 indicate that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) remain in
groundwater at concentrations that exceed water quality goals in some monitoring wells
downgradient of the removed underground storage tanks (USTs) and dispensers at the site, however
there has been a general decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater sampies collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples in the
third quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol,
Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were detected in
these groundwater samples.

At this time we recommend:
. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.
. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels

set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001),
for comparison with residual concentrations of PHCs.
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INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the second quarter 2002.
This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000) regarding arelease
of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site. '

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the appropriate monitoring wells

4, Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures
Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
Preparing this technical report

How

Site Description And Background

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County
California, at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively
flat and is currently vacant.

The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater
samples were not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000.
Documentation indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly
plastic-lined) excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989.
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On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. Analysis
of the data collected confirmed that significant concentrations of PHCs remained in soils beneath
the former dispensers and in the 1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with the excavated
material. We recommended excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action
(Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Health concurred with this
recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001,

On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot diameter
augers to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds® of PHC-impacted
soil was removed from the subsurface and transported to an appropriate landfill facility for disposal.
A pump was installed in one of the large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC mmpacted
water was removed from the subsurface. Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the
saturated zone in each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance the ability of asrobic
microbes to degrade contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control density fill and clean
fill soil to ground surface. This work was described in our February 8, 2002 report, Large Diameter
Excavation and 4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring.

In the first quarter 2002, we recomunend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring well MW-7
be reduced to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Alameda County
Environmental Health concurred with our recommendations in a telephone conversation on July 29,
2002.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES
Groundwater Monitoring

The groundwater monitoring event for the second quarter 2002 took place on June 13, 2002. Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EP A Method
8260 to contirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit. Field data forms are
also presented in Appendix A.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
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Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction -

Groundwater elevations were caiculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.92 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2002). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on June
13, 2002 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to the west
(see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on June 13, 2002 was to the west at
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures summarizing
previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix B.

Groundwater Analvtical Resuits

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, June 13, 2002 (ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XKylenes MTBE
MW-3 300 1.1 14 4.0 £.8 ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 1,500 24 13 120 110 ND#*
MW-6 1,600 < 1.25 4.7 67 53 < 1.5%
MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 5,100 140 21 490 300 < 1.5%
MW-10 1,700 0.77 6.2 33 2.9 ND#*
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
AL/MCL 1,000 1 150 700 1,750 3

* = Confirmed by GC/MS methed 8260
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The concentration of benzene in well MW-3 slightly exceed the groundwater quality goal/Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1 microgram per liter (1cg/L, parts per billion, ppb).

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-5 exceed the groundwater quality goals/
Action Level (AL) and MCL of 1,000 ppb and ! ppb, respectively.

The concentration TPH-g in well MW-6 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/AL of 1,000 ppb.
Benzene was not detected, but the detection limit was raised to 1.25 ppb (due to sample dilution),
which is slightly above the MCIL..

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-9 exceed the groundwater quality goals, AL
and MCL, respectively.

The concentration of TPH-g in well MW-10 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/AL.
No other PHCs exceed water quality goals/ALs/MCLs.
MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please see the Site Conceptual Model section for a discussion of the groundwater analytical
results.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates are
summarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during the current monitoring
event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 10
ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4. The trend in TPH-g and benzene concentrations
in wells MW-5 and 9, along with groundwater elevations over time, are shown on Figures 6 and 7.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants is
presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown by the dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map on Figure 5. We believe this, combined with the observed decrease in
dissolved PHC concentrations over time, indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via biologic
activity (bioremediation) is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved PHCs asa food
source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995, Table 1, Figure 5, and Appendix
D).
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SUMMARY

Summary of Quarterty Monitoring Results

Concentrations of dissolved PHCs increased compared to last quarter. This is likely the
result of rebound from the low concentrations which were the result of the interim remedial
action conducted in January 2002.

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0:92 feet since the
previous quarter (March 2002).

The groundwater flow direction on June 13, 2002 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us in the past three quarters and previous data collected by others at the site.

MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

TPH-g was detected at a concentration above the AL in on-site wells MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-9 and in off-site well MW-10, all of which are located downgradient of the removed

USTs.

Benzene was detected at a concentration above the MCL in wells MW-3, MW-5, and MW-9.

Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate aerobic
bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted wells.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fat Clays and sandy Clays. The
predominance of these fine grained materials indicate that clearmup of PHCs at the site would
NOT be amenable to soil vapor extraction or related technologies.

A review and comparison of historical groundwater analytical data with the current and
recent data suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least
an order of magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).

PHCs are present in four on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at concentrations
slightly above groundwater quality goals.
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. Concentrations of PHCs exceed the Action Level for TPH-g or the MCL for benzene in wells
MW-3, 6, 9, and 10.

. PHC concentrations in monitoring wells MW-5, 6, and 9 increased this quarter compared to
last quarter, but show a general downward trend - see Figures 6 and 7. The significant
decrease in PHC concentrations observed last quarter was likely due to the January 2002
interim remedial action excavation and addition of oxygen releasing compound (ORC®) to
the subsurface. We believe the rebound in dissolved PHC concentrations observed this
quarter may be due to the exhaustion of the ORC® which we added to the subsurface during
the excavation.

. We believe that natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove
PHCs from groundwater at the site, as evidenced by the general downward trend in
TPH-g and benzene concentrations in well MW-5 and 9 shown on Figures 6 and 7.

. MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.

MTBE is NOT present at the site. There are low levels of residual non-mobile PHCs in soil and
groundwater that will likely degrade via natural processes over time. Excavation of source zone soil
near the removed USTs and dispensers and removal of contaminated groundwater should allow
natural attenuation of PHCs to complete the cleanup at the site.

RECOMMENDATIONS
At this time we recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.
We recommend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring wells MW-6 and 7 be reduced
to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, §, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Wells
MW-3, 5,9, and 10 would remain on a quarterly schedule.

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels

set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001),
for comparison with concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.
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SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER
The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the schedule recommended above, pending
agreement by Environmental Health. Groundwater monitoring will include measuring the
depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and physical parameters, and
collecting samples from the appropriate monitoring wells and analyzing them for TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

. Calculating cleanup levels for PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site for comparison with
concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

By:
Craig Drizin, P

Sen.ior Er.lg:inieeg/
e G L.

Joseph Hayes
Certified Hydrogeoiog1st #373
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Attachments:

Table 1 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Figure 1 Location Map A

Figure 2 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Figure 3 Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 4 Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater

Figure 5 Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours

Figure 6 TPH-g and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Figure 7 Benzene and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Appendix A  Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix B Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction -~ AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix D Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.

c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Ms. Laurie Berger

Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation

Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

e
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Sereetied Surveyed Depth to Caleulated Laboratory Analytical Results ’ Field
Well Date Futerval Toc Groundwater Groundwater Measuremenis
LD, {feet belaw Elevation {fect belaw Elevation TPH-¢ Benzene Tok thylb Xylenes MTBE F.O.'s D.O. ORP
ground surfuce) (feet) ground surface} {fecs} {ngiL) {ngrly fug/t) fugL) {ug/L) (ug/t) frg/l) (mg/L) (P}
MW-3 20 - 407 5544
13-Jun-2002 2292 3252 300 11 id 40 18 ND - 014 194
21-Mar-2002 2198 3348 240 094 2.3 12 11.7 ND — 01 -
18-Dee-2001 23.59 3185 270 16 I.7 13 5.4 ND - — -
20-5ep-2001 2416 3128 380 1.7 2.6 32 8.9 ND - 04 -
20-Jun-2001 2333 3189 760 44 24 62 23 ND* - -- "
29-Mar-2001 22 (2 3342 170 1.1 ND 10 1.6 ND — 0.6 -
12-Jan-2001 23.41 32.03 310 2.4 22 4.4 10 ND - 0.7 -~
27-8ep-2000 23.0% 3235 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 1 --
MW-4 20 - 40? 557t
13-Jun-2002 23.15 32.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- .20 39
21-Mar-2002 22,13 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.2 -
18-Dec-2001 23 80 31.9% ND ND 0% ND ND ND - - -
20-Bep-2001 24.32 31.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- 0.4 -~
20-Jun-2001 ' 23.74 3197 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
29-Mar-2001 2222 3349 ND ND 42 ND ND ND - 0.5 -
i2-Jan-2001 23 60 3211 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 0.7 -
27-8ep-2000 2325 32 46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.5 -
MW-3 25-43 5603
13-Jun-2002 23.57 3246 1,500 24 16 120 10 ND* - 006 144
21-Mar-2002 24.69 31.34 360 11 9.4 28 62 ND - 01 -
18-Dec-2001 2315 32 88 730 21 12 86 94 ND* - - -
20-Sep-2001 24.75 31.28 2,300 46 41 280 330 NB* - 03 -
20-Jun-2001 2415 3188 6,500 120 130 740 940 ND* -- — -
29-Mai-2001 22 69 3334 13,000 220 510 1,000 2,700 ND* - 0.4 -
12-Jan-2001 23 97 3206 1,100 52 40 150 290 ND* = 03 -
27-Sep-2000 23,69 3234 18,000 840 2.9 1,200 3,500 <30 ND 0.4 --
MW-§ 25-45 56.01
13-Jun-2002 23.53% 3248 1,600 <123 47 67 5.3 <1.5% -- 0.53 233
21-Mar-2002 2311 32,90 750 0.77 12 39 32 ND* -- 0.1 -
18-Dee-2001 24 16 3185 3,700 33 87 320 110 < 1.5% - - -
20-8ep-2001 24 72 31,29 2,500 11 86 240 94 ND#* - 0.3 -
20-Jun-2001 2413 31 88 1,800 14 4.6 160 7% ND# — - -
29-Mar-2001 22 56 3345 510 22 ND 37 4.6 ND* - 035 -
12-Jan-2001 23.97 3204 2,300 16 3.5 2% 83 ND* - 05 -
27-8ep-2000 23.56 3245 1,300 ND 4.3 200 i7 ND ND 0.5 -
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ummary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed Depth to Calcutared Laboratory Analytical Results " Field
Well Date Interval T.O.C Groundwater Groundwater Measurements
LD. et below Elevation (feet below Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE' F.O'% b.0. ORP
ground surfeee) (feet) ground surfecc) ffeen (ug/l) {ue/L) (ng/L) (ug/l) {ug/L} {ug/L) (reg/L) (mg/L) (my)
MW-7 25-43 56.66
}3-Jun-2002 2567 3259 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 020 370
2]-Mar-2002 2305 33.01 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0 -
18- De¢-2001 2470 31.96 290 ND ND 119 4.6 ND -- - -
20-Sep-2001 25.27 31,39 200 0.98 ND 12 4.5 ND* - 04 -
20-Tun-2001 24.68 3198 430 2.4 0.96 30 9.7 ND* - - -
28-Mar-2001 23.10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.3 -
12-Jan-200] 2449 3217 1,660 i3 0.86 150 35 ND* - 0.5 -
27-Sen-2000 24.18 32,48 270 13 66 11 ND ND ND 0.5 -
MW-8 20- 40 56.16
13-3un-2002 2354 3262 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 196 394
21-Mar-2002 2251 33 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 2.4 -
18-Dec-2001 24 t6 32 00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — .
20-Sep-2031 24 68 31.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 16 -
20-Jun-2001 24 09 32.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - —
29-Mar-2001 22.56 33.60 ND ND 08 ND ND ND - 19 -
12-Tan-2001 2393 32,23 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 21 -
27-Sep-2000 23,59 32 57 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.9 -
MW-9 20 -40 5521
13-Jun-2002 22,76 3245 5,100 148 21 490 300 < 1.5% - .14 135
21-Mar-2002 2176 33.43 510 26 46 50 52 ND - 0.1 -
18-Dec-2001 2338 31.83 6,400 640 120 630 1,300 <1.5% - -- -
20-Sep-2001 23.94 31.27 3,400 270 38.0 390 430 ND#* - 03 -
20-Jun-2001 23.36 31.85 8,300 330 880 850 1,700 <{ 6+ - -- -
29-Mar-2061 21,61 3360 1,600 it0 i4.0 240 150 ND# - 0.4 .
12-tan-2001 2317 32.04 16,000 550 GO 1,200 2,200 ND#* - 0.5 -
27-Sep-2000 2290 32.31 1,000 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND 03 -
MW-i0 25-40 54,74
13-Jun-2002 22,56 32.18 1,700 0.77 62 3.3 2.9 <Q.3* - 0.28 201
2i-Mar-2002 2153 33.21 1,500 ND 11 3.1 ND ND# -- 0.1 -
18-Dec-2001 21,11 33.63 1,500 79 29 ND ND < 0.6 - - -
20-Sep-2001 2370 31.04 1,200 4 4.9 1.2 3.9 ND# - 04 -
20-Jun-2001 23,17 31.57 3§ e 3 16 51 13 ND+ - - -
29-Mu1-2001 2§63 33,11 OOk bk 2 0.65 ND 0.72 ND -- Q.5 -
12-Jan-2001 22,99 3175 530 3.7 19 2] 43 ND - 06 -
27-8ep-2000 22,72 3202 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND G4 -
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ummary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed Depth to Cateulated Laboratory Analytical Results Field
yell Date Futeryal To.c Groundwarer Groundwater Measurements
LD. (feet below Elevatton (fect betorw Elevation TPH.g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE F.O.% D.0, ORrp
greund surficet {feery ground surface) Fect) fug/t) fug/l) fugdL) {ug/ly {ug/L) (g} fug/t) (mg/L} (mh)
MW-11 25- 40 55.20
F3-Jon-202 22,78 31.95 ND N ND ND ND ND - 0.15 380
21-Mar-2002 2176 3298 ND ND ND ND ND ND . 41} -~
18-Dec-2001 23 3% 3135 ND ND 0.56 ND ND ND — - —
20-Sep-2001 23.87 30.87 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- 04 -
20-Jun-2001 2330 3135 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - —
29-Mar-2001 21.84 32,50 ND ND 4.5 ND ND ND o 06 -
12-Jan-200k 23.21 31.53 ND ND 21 ND ND ND - 0.6 -
27-Sep-2400 2243 32.31 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND 05 -
MW-12 25-40 56.4%
13-Jun-20062 23.86 32.63 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- 0.31 400
21-Mar-2002 22.86 33.63 NI ND ND ND ND ND - 07 -
18-Dec-2001 2449 32 00 ND ND .86 ND ND ND - . .
20-Sep-2001 24.95 31.54 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 07 -
20-fun-2001 24.47 32.02 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
29-Mar-2001 2291 3358 ND ND 50 ND ND ND - i -
12-Jan-2001 24.28 32.21 ND ND 1.1 ND ND ND -- 1 ==
27-Sep-2000 23.98 3251 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 -
Lahoratory's Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL): 50 05 0.5 ) 0.5 e R 5 . Flg]d . me
" State Maximum Confaminani Level (MICL): i Co] neeos |1 150 | 000 7| L7se | TR T s ‘“i“n':'“‘ Insmgheat

Notes:

TOC =Top of Casing Elevanon Calcufated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth 10 Groundwater Referenced to NGVD

1PH-g = Total Petroleun ITydrocarbens as pascline MTBE = Methy - tert - Butyl Ethey

FO’s = Fuel Oxypenates = Di-sopropyl ether (DIPE), teruary Butyl Algehol (TBA), Ethy! tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), tertiavy amyi Methyl Ethes {TAME)
VOC's = Yolaule Orgame Compounds D.C = Dissoclved Oxygen

ug/L. = mucrograms per huel, parts per bilizon, mg/L = mulhgrams per liter, parts per milhion

ND = Not Detected at the Practical Quantitahon Limut (PQL), <X = Not Detected at the elevated PQL, X  PQL elevated because of sample diluuon
-- = Data not collected or measured, o1 analysis not cenducted

MCL = Meximum Contarunant Level for dnakiyg water in Califorma (Department of Healih Services}

* Confumed by GC/AMS method 8260

+* = Achon Level ##% = Secondary MCL / water quality goal

»¥-+ = ] ghoratory Report ndicates results within quanutation range, chiomategrapluc pattem not typical of fuct
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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Waestgate Dr,, Watsonville, CA 55076
{831) 722-3880 {831) 662-3100
Fax: {831) 722-1159

Letter of

Transmittal
I

to: Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Cratg Drizin

from:

re: W»Harb‘pfff"l"ff%ép\jior_lg 9084 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

date:{"" January 9, 2001
-
Number of Copies Date O Docume Description
T “= T
1 September 12, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring

Report - Second Quarter 2002

c Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502 - 6577

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Ms. Laurie Berger
905 Emerald Hill Road
Redwood City, California 94061

Mr. Gregg Petersen

Durham Transportation

9011 Mountain Ridge Drive, Travis Building, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759 - 7275

Mr. Chuck Headlee

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612
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Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
{831) 722 - 3580 (831)662 - 3100
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Location Map
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California
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19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
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Figure 6
TPH-g and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Harbert Transportation
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Figure 7
Benzene and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Harbert Transportation
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
September 12, 2002

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
September 12, 2002

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer,
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on ficld data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with alow flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D.O.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insurc that these parameters have
stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capable
of contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cell and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intrinsic
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teﬂ0n®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.

G AJOBH9042 hbt QMM 20021202 2Q02rpt wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



We ber, Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS_THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering AN ggéihee‘s
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076 L Site Map
(831) 722—3.580 (831) 662-3100 — Photo Sheet
Fax: (831) 722-1159 xl Chargeable Maierials

Job Name: Harbert Transportation

Date: 6/13/02

Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward

Study #: H9042.Q

Field Tasks: (1 Drilling  &TSampling & Other
2" Quarter 2002 Well Sampling

Weather Conditions:
F 2 h Ay t o l\

Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 6/12/02
Meet with project manager: X yes, or no.

Number of wells to be sampled Ten Wells, with D.O, in all wells
Sample wells: MW-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 for TPH-~g, BTEX, and MTBE,

Proposed sampling date. 6/13/02
TIME: 045

Arrive onsite to perform 2" ’Z.“ Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling,

COMMENTS:
Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

o ~All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
~Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
~Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums fo be purged at a later date.
v -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION:

A QED MP20 Flow Through Cell: Temp =_14.21¢ pH =1.t &u o, EC =|. Ll!;5“,’.’B::lroametric Pressure = 9fo
D.O. % Saturation = \w/. _, ORP = _NA

BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
MOt A advt MO M A O

Ml NS A

-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.

COMMENTS:

AL well wiil be purged until the QED MP20 unit indicates that the water quality parameters (pH, Conductivity, Temp, D.0., and ORP) have stabilized
to within ~ 15 % or once four casing volumes in the colummn requiving sampling have been removed{see Water Quality Sampling Fleld Forms for
details}), Wells will be purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampled using a bladder pump,

or disposable bailer.

le A
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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr.; Watsonville, CA 95076
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831} 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well ~ D.O. (mg/L) ORP (mV) Fleating Product (comments),
M 2142 4o’ 0.14 144 Ne FP, Sttt Odoe
M- Y 2503 Yo' 0.10 Mﬁ"%'f“h NoFo Nobler
ML - 5 23.5% 4s O.06 144 Neofe Sl‘am O dov.
MW § 25. 5% 45 o5 233 NoF?, s\ua\ﬁkoAar
ML 3 24. 07" Yo Q.20 X0 MNefe, N s Qdov
M- ¢ 25, 54’ uy 1,46 344 NefP NoOdw
A 4 213" Yo' 0.4 135 N FP. sxﬁn%-nml..&n Ole
M0 22. 54" Yy oLt 2.0 RofY. Ma&»ﬂau Olse
M| “12.3% Yo' ois 470 No FP, MaGde
M-t 2. %b Ho g. St 4o Ne FP 0o Odur

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEET ONSITE 4 . APPROXIMATE GAL. Zen .
CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.

DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON .
k \lﬁ,‘%ﬂ’" é/ R Jav

E:\AJOB\H9042 hbt\QM\QM200212q02\QMFIELD. WPD )[S'ignamre of Fleld Personnel & Date




GROUNDWATER MONITCRING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: b ,l‘a/u\.

Project Name/No.: Hwloer Tw-si‘)w)f\\\m/ W 9oz, Q

Sample No.: Ml D

1
Sample Location: My 3

Samplers Name: C\Am\ {;L

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

X Whaler # _ |
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Recorded by: (O
Sample Equipment:
X Disposable Balier
Whaler #
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TPH-gag/BTE .%Eﬁﬂ-@%&mse-ﬁﬁexmmes Sl e L VYTR,
i - d-Selvent
Intrinsic-Bio-Parameters
Well Number: M- Woell Diameter: 2. with Casing Volyme-of, __
Depth to Water: 23,44 TOC én" = (0.16 Gailon/Feet )I
Well Depth: H4o BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 13, o%°  feet (well depth - depth to water) 8" =(1.02 Gallon/Faet
Veolume in Well: .. T 32% gallons {casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Fest
Gallons to purge: ©- 1% gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lab: Eohd Transportation: COomrevr
) Volume i Micropurge l
Time Temperature | Conductivity 0.0. N N purg
(24 hr.) (g;ﬂ%ﬁ) C) (msicm) (ppm) pH |[ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psi;ab”,”.;i‘é‘f
o o 1tye | 0.5%5] asr|byy] 29 | Lew Clewr -8 ioww, M fa '
)
{ies z EXY o706 | 1le |64 235 | Lo Clee, 7 ¥nen Proce s
[
o 3 Y is-F# | orod| sMU|éap | 143 l
tho b [5.25] 0. %y Oaa|bas| (46
iz 1 191y [ Fon| O dx 692 145 l
J1 14 O V%-26 | O.ToL] @S 6.9 194
Hib ‘2 (.78 | oto | 004 [h.42] 11y \ v - l
ST0 P P vge Conm glede
\ox ool b
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. l
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% weli volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of arginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = _\h ¥ x0.8= _13. 4§40 - (Well Depth) Ho: - Depth to water _Z.4- 3% I
Time: _i\ % tstmeasured depth o water, _ 2 2. 4" fest below" Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _ﬁ\l—o______
Time: tst measured depth to water, \ fast balow Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _ ™o I
Time: i"f tst measured depth to water, foet below Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _\J\I\Nd_\;
Sample Well '
Time: WL % Sample ID: M) Depth: 22.91°  fest below TOC '
Comments: No F 'm\‘\? wi _.*' 5\-}\«‘( Odor,
EACT\FEILDLOG\H20-QSLWB2 WHA 6-3-99 l



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Mame/No.: l.. bt 'hr-_-. S )n)hm. / Heolr-@ Date: 6 / 4 o]
Sample No.: Masy Sample Location:  Mas+4
Samplers Name:  (C.hod oy b Recorded by: Co—
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipmeni:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic P Disposable Baiier
¥ Whaler # __\ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Purmp Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (crlcle ali that apply) Number and Types of Bottle Used:
ates SrdowLVTRY
Well Number: My -4 Well Diameter: 2" with Casing)fgju;nﬁ.gL .
Depth to Water: Z3.18' TOC " = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 40 BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: {b.85 f{est (well depth - depth to water) " ={(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume In Well: 2.494 _galions (casing volume X height) 8" = (1.47 Gailon/Feet)
Gallens to purge: lo. F8 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feef)
Lab: E...‘ “l:c\a Transportation: C;? N
" Volume
Time Conductivity | D.O. I Micrapurge
@4hr) (g:ulf%?g \ Tam?neg?tura {msfcm) (pprm) pH [ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines ngg]\i;t;ris
oo 0 199 F | o-%%2 [ 40y | 6. b&| Uo? Pm\= RBowwn, My Fuacs

oste| 2 V¥ .45 0 0 €S8 1.5 | 1.88] Bag Asdermbe - Tbm..,m, M':.c\...*\u;'h,,,
orb Y V8. 44 0.66%1 6.lp b.9%| 344 Lowe: C\ﬁb/*%wwm' Mg Ty

Okbo 3 .46 | 6.000 Jo.9% |6.%F 3AV | Jo o Cle wer, Ty
0853 b ) 18.45 | 0.46% [p.ea | 6.9 344 ‘

oS 10 | R.a8] 0.665S| p.22] 6%8| 3ay

o558 1 1845/ 6. b8F [ .20 | 6.7H 3L v \ v v

STOP - PHN‘\;’ Cisen 1{\4\* .

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water _(from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column=__1 b. ¥5 x08= __ 1392 . (Well Depth)_49 _ = Depth to water _2{. SZ °

Time: ¢2& %4ist measured depih to water, "2 3. 20" feet below 1 Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __="No
Time: ! 1st measured depth to waiter, feat below 1 I well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 15t measured depth to water, S A feetbalow1 | Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes %
Sample Well
Time: ©% 5% Sample ID: Mwy Depih:_ %" L8’ feet below TOC

Comments: _No F\oAﬂ}, M“* Neo Oder

EACTFEILDLOGIHZO-Q8LWB2 WHA §-3-98



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: H-.f\o AT s vw’\\\\n / W Aedt @ Date: 6 / (bl oL
Sample No,; M55 , Sample Location; MLJ: 3
Samplers Name: (" \. . \"\__:f \_ Recorded by: CT
Purge Equipment;: / Sample Equipment:
__Bailer: Dispeosable 6r Acrylic )( Bisposable Bailer
X Whaler # 3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
5‘!"‘ [« JPR B W“'J

Weli Number: MU.S Well Diameter: " with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2%.5% TOC ={0.18 on/Fast
Waell Depth: s BGS or TOC 4" = (0,65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: T1.493-  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: 13 . 424 5gallons (casing volume X height}) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: %31 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lab: F. .-\-Lc. AN Transportation: (O v m. ey
Volume .
Tlme Tamperalura| Conduetivity ]| DO, . . Micrapurge l
(24 ) (g::}%ii) {"C) " {msfcm} {ppm) pH [ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psalr:&;;t:&s
pst | 0 | vesd | obnt | 300 [end 19 [ 14k Dk G Meny By |
1y 55 1 I?-SZS 0,5&3 2.%3 l!-?"l ISL Lo.,_, C,\c.w" Gv'w vmur Py g
T
st | 5 145 | 0.6%F | 0.5 (6.8 | 141 J l
Mo \o 19. 11 0.65 7% o1 | 6.8 14
RES| 1S 1.1+ | o0.421 | 6.7 [4.%8 | Juo .
140t 2.0 ja, iy | 6831 | 638 (6.3 | IS0
il S .06 | 0.63% | 047 |[6.34] 150
1415 Jo 4.« o.M ol 6851 IS0 I
W o2 [ de 1853 | 0.3 | ook [ jA0] MY v Y Y b
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. I
Calculate depth to water {from TQGC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal wall volumae:
Original Height of Water Column = 214> x0.8= 17,144 - (Well Depth)_435 " = Depihto water_21.28" l
Time:; %5 1st measured dapth to water, 3 &, 'L; * _fest below 1s well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes __ No_#~~
Time: 1M2% 1st measured depth to water, B8 festbelow” Is well within 80% of original well casing velume: Yes __ _ No & I
Time: 1436 1st measured depth to water, 5.1 faat below” Is well within 80% of original well casing velume: Yes _~No__
Sample Well l
Time: 14 36 Sample ID: M- 5 Depth;_30-24"_feet below TOC l
Comments: luf\"v?l L ._,,-‘-, g\q\x\* Oclu ‘.
J
WHA 6-3-99 '

EACT\FEILBLOG\H20-QSt.wWB2



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: 6_/:3/31.,

Project Name/No.: Hw-r\a&r'\" e ns ‘\;m'\\lh ! H 1042 0

Sample No.: M) -4 Sample Location: ML) §
Samplers Name: QL\.MLT“‘:’I\-— Recorded by: 5™
Purge Equipment: / Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic ¥ Disposable Baiter
Whaler # Whaler #

—x -1 B
Biadder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested [cricle all that apply):

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

(TPH-a PREXNTEE, 4-8-B0A-ED8-8260 Fuet Oxygenates ErY owb VIS
JRH-dissal-Stoddard-Selvent- .
Well Number: A6 Well Diameter: 4 with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: 35y TOC 20 =
Well Depth: 45 BGSorTOC 4" =065 Gallon/Fest
Height W-Column: 1147+ feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gallon/Fesl
Volume in Well: 13, 41555 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 5 5.8 1 _gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest
Lab; E-A'\- W Transportation: Chverarm
Volume - Micropur
Time Temperature | Conductivity 0.0, . ] purge
{2),' hr ) (g:;l%zg) (*C) (msfom) (ppm) pH ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines F’Satr:gﬂ;l:dra
ll'S'K o ‘?‘ 2“% o(}t‘ S.Q) {"‘” ?—'L I" lk\s.' B.,\( GW.] ’, M‘A\—/ylr‘—th&)
yidb K 1 X 66 0.6 Al .k 241 Lom}'- Cleoe~ C}v‘L 4 M;wvﬁ‘i
B \O 18.49% O.61%| 067 6.4 | 24> Law- C.le_a.(‘J/ Trwee Fme_s
hs3 'S 1va% | 0 46| 6.56 [LAar] 4% \ |
5% | Zo e | 0.653] o5y [6at] was| | J J “—
5’(&‘3 "'lmn._..a.-\v-, %JI\B\\?E@:\. ?“r*\\f, CM?\J;\"-
\ex,
\ BI ldu-—
' Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% weli volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of arginai welf volume-
Onginal Height of Water Column=_2.L.4¥ x08= _'3. [F6 - (Well Deptn) 4 5 = Depth to water 27.82°
Time: _ﬂ§§_ 1st measured depih to water, 24,09 feetvatow” Iz well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes _V_/No__

Tima: 1st measured depth lo water, % feet below” Is well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes J\Ng‘_
Tine* E 1st measured depth fo water, ‘7( feet below” is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes ___ \ Mvm
Sample Well
Time: _ I18% Sample ID: M. 4 Depth:_24.04" _ feet below TOC
Comments: Ko 'f\o-.\\\u e ~;\‘\ S‘L‘}L’P Dc\w.

EACT\FEILDLOGWH20-QS1.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: an\aw“}:rw.-s?or“\f“lw’} HHU‘\'I-Q Date: ﬁjl&/tﬂ-

Sample No.: MW F Sample Location: pLYF
Samplers Name: MM VAT vr\ﬂ Recorded by: 2
Purge Eguipment: Sample Equipment:
_______ __ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
5 Whaler # __{ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Numbher and Types of Bottle Used:
TPH-gés, BTEX MTBE)y rEDB-8268 FustOxygerates Sadiova LUIAY,
JLRH-dissel.-Steddard-Selvent
Iatdnsie-Blo-Raramaters
Weli Number: M T Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2407 __TOC 0,16 Gailon/Feet
Wel! Depth: Ho' BGS or TOC (0.65 Gallen/Fee

Height W-Column: 15,43 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = allgn

Volume in Well: 19, 84S gallons (casing volume X height) & =1 4‘7 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: “1. 42  galions (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lah: Eoteln Transportation:  (sucice
Volume : Micropurge
Tlme Temperature | Conductivity D.Q. —_— ) purg
(24{?“.) (g:h%ics'} *C) (ms/om) (ppm) pH |ORP {mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Fsatr:g;lazt:és
0439 2] 1156 | 0.430] 4615 | .83 Hox H»\\ Browr,  May Fraew
ort | 2 | Bk | 0655 186 | £.36] Yoo | Modeder Brovan Mol
0443 Y j8.35 | 0.65¢ | 1,18 (685 | 397 | Lowy Clew ~TNwun, My cFuyg

o148 2 134 | o060 | 0.5% | .86 ] 3%%
o182 V2 Je4S 0. 630 | 0.5 |&.44L | RED

PLRRY i 6 1% 46 6.450 | g.zo (6.3 | ATD M v v et
STOP + Puvu \1«.} Sl}.‘{:."&%gc\, FP_w-:\.c. CI-’H}]LL

\

\_Ul"sf afn

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Caiculate 30% of arginal well volume:
Original Haight of Water Column = __ 183" x0.8= _12:T4Y" . (well Depth) 40" = Depth to water 2 F.24¢

Time: 1490 15t measured depth fo water, __ 248 feet balow Is well within 80% of original well casing volume. Yes _*~ Mo
Time: 1st measured depth to water, A\ feet below Is well within 80% of original welf casing volume: Yes %
Time: 1t measured depth to water, A feet below " Is weil within 80% of original well caging volume: Yas
Sample Well
Time: _y0ee Sample 1D: M Depth: 2443  feet below TOG

Commenis: No Flba'\'s-;‘\] ﬂvm\ut‘- Ne Otlw.

EACT\FEILDLOGH20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-89



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project NameiNo.: H or\oe»—“ Tﬂﬂs?of\\\\m .} “ 4041.Q3 Date: d 'bl 2

Sample No.: - My g Sample Location; A1
sampiers Name: Chad Toole Recorded by: (1
{
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Actylic X Disposable Baller
X Whaier # _\ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladdsr Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested {cricie alf that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
@@%Bemarmwwm 5140 bl UTA 5
TRH-diesel-Steddard-Eelvent
Intringie-Bio-Parameters
Well Number: M- Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volumg of; 7
Depth to Water: (3.5 TOC .l (( o,
Waell Dapth: g BGS ar TOC 05 &
Height W-Column: 1y fest (well depth - depth to water) 02 Ga &)
Volume in Well: 1. pad_gallens (casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gaillon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 42.8 0 gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Galton/Feet)
Lah: SR TN Transportation: Couever
" Volume - "

Tima Conductivity D.0. . Mioropurga
(24 hr.) ((';:Irl%?-g) Temgeg;atura (msfcm) (ppm) pH |ORP (V) Turbidity: Golor, Fines P;g.:;};‘:f
o1t | O 21 | 095 9.94] 72,08 290 | Modek » Bemon, MicseFiy

T
ofLy Z. 1%.05 o, 5 Z.2H T.ob| DbB Lo Q\&ﬁrr%wum, PA G vsr Frva s
0333] B 1#20 | 0.955y 1az |Zeul DFy | Lo SATIV T e Frces,
o#54 \o 1v.23| ©0.568] |.sy | Fw| 3B
LR 15 (228! o0.581 | 1.¥y | Fw ! 34|
0TS Lo (2% | 6.9%6( |1y | Jw | 31y
o5+ | 2% \p2e6 | 60.5%% | j4¢ | €88 | B9y A \ " -
S’TD'P T ?um-nc-‘(/s S'Ha lht&‘\. 'P‘M"\'c_ Lol ‘i‘)ld'e’..
\(7(‘ bl J
Wait for 80% well volume recovery pricr to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal wall volume:
Original Height of Water Column = _[6:48"_x0.8= _13.1 68" - (Well Depth)_ 48" =Deptn towater 2 6. 3)’
Time: &1 54 15t measurad depth to water, _&L feet below 3 1s well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _=No____
Time: _\ 1st measured depth to water, \ feet below 1 1s well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes %
Time: A 1st measured depth to water, A feet below 1 Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ___ Ng&T
Sample Well
Time: 0159 Sample ID: M- ¢ Depth:z3 . &5 _feet below TOC

Comments: Ro F\o..\\n ?vo-\...\-. Ne Ol

EACTVFEILDLOGHZ20-Q8I.WB2

‘a

WHA 8-3-b8



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION l
Project Name/No.: “- r\vw\' T}‘. ws?or’]ﬂ\\m '/ ﬂ 1042.¢ Date: 6 ! lb! Ao l
Sample No.: M) -4 Sample Location: M 314
Samplers Name: C i\ T L Recorded by: CA~ l
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
—____ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic e Disposable Bailer
[ Whaler # _5 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersibie Pump Submersible Pump l
Number and Types of Bottle Used:
5 rjonbt\Wn Y l
Well Number: M2 Well Diameter: Y4~ with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: L1346 TOC '
Weil Depth: Yo BGS or TOC )
Height W-Column: 17.24 feet (well depth - depth to water)
Volume in Weli: 11,206 gallons (casing volume X helght) 6" ={1 47 Gailon/Feet '
Gallons to purge: YM. P2 gallons (volume X 4) 8" ={2.61 Gailon/Feet
Lab: AN Transportation: Counrrsn
. Volume : Micropurge I
Ti Temperature | Conductivity D.0. . ) Purg
(2:?1?.) (g::lgii } hs ‘;r':‘s‘jgm"}' (op) pH  |ORP (mv) Turbidity: Color, Fines Parameies
1314 0 V]9Y 6.60l | 7. 6% ] 653 Wb | low: Clear - Gw-},T M.w.;, Fues l
1319 | - \q. o 0652 2353 68F] 44 | Lo Clear Tonce Fraes
a2l S | 1%30 ] 043%] 045 ¢8R 124 l
152 16 14.9% 6.b2b| o.M | 63V 113
1323+ 15 14390 0.2 o 1¥| 684 128 l
i Lo o 19591 o.6%| o.16] 43¢ 132
a3 | 2 Viso | 6627 | o4 | 6.83] 135S \ M " i l
<SP ”'Phﬂn-t.\“‘ﬂf_s 6\\-‘4 i\'\'?;r.c\n ML(M;}\AI\‘L
\ Lo~
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. I
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Qriginal Height of Water Column = _J T 24 x08= _ 13,7492 . (weil Depth)_4€* = Depth to water 26 .11 l
Time: 1M 1stmeasured depth to water, _ 23, 807" fest below Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes »=—" No___
Time: & 1st measured depth to water, __\ feet below Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No___ l
Time: WSt measurad depth to water, A seetbelow Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Mg <
Sample Well .
b
Time: _\3%9 Sampie D 1—.3'@‘?@ MWD 4 Depth:__ & 387 feet below TOC l
Comments: M o F‘U‘L‘\?wclu'\ . S\~ \«\“ -M sc‘-t -\.'l'l. OC((J(‘ i}
U J

EMCTWEILDLOG\H20-Q81.WB2 WHA 8-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Yo} Tw..i?u\\\\m L Haoqr. Date: B\-%Jvé _Il;s/m,

Sample No.: ML -lo Sample Logation: A (&)
Samplers Name: Q««.\ :,,\,, Recorded by: Cq
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment:
_______ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic Y Disposable Bailer
H Whaler # _% Whaler # B
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
( TPH-gas, E_Igi E‘I?E: 4r2-DCA-BDR8260-Fuet-Oxyuemas Sxdo L Ui
Jririnsie-Bie-Rarameters
Well Number: Mo Well Diameter: 'jf: with Casing Volume of
Depth to Water: 22.564° TOGC 1 =016 Gallon/Fest
Well Depth: _ Yo BGSorTOC 4" = (0 65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 19, 44 feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: 1,334 gallons (casing volume X height) g" = (I .47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 1%.44 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest
Lab: Ea \m\« Transporiation: Cowt v
) Volume .
Time Temperature | Conductivity D.O. — ) Micropurge
(24 hr) (g::’l%ii) (°C) (msfom) (ppm) pH |ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psa'r:t;'ﬂlaz?;s
1% O |78.4% 6.4 | 485|661 ] 256 | Cow: Clew-Buwuw M ineoFioy
12 ¢ 1. 1%, 4% oL 9t 1.2.5| 645 215 Lew: Q\C.ﬂ-". ‘T‘mmu‘:\wcs !
1230 5 157 | 6.%3] 0.97] 6.¢y| 22\
1134 |15 [%. %L | O.883( 044 [6.45 | 7o}
1234 13 1%.9) O. B o. 11 5‘5 Loy
TR Lo I B-%2) 6.%% 049 [ 6.6S| 2o
ey ¥ rs 1 888 p.%o |o.2% | 6.4S] 2o v N v -
S-fb'?*?*m_.uxt[g %'\\\ﬂl\;%ﬁt\. U c:.;....‘_“)_\q"‘(.
\(/T (ol
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), far 80% well volume recovery;
Calcuiate 80% of orginal well volume:
Onginal Height of Water Coumn = 154" xo8= 13, 452" jwen Depth) Y0 = Depth to water 26.03"
Time: YLHYE 15t measurad depth to water, _ L %. 65 ' festbelow Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _ " Mo
Time. tst measured depth to water, feet below” is well within 80% of original well casing valume: Yes kﬁ\‘lo\\
Time. UT 13t measured depth to water, i feetbelow” Is well within 80% of original well casing volume. Yes _ Mo ~~F1T
Sample Well
Time: \24¢ Sample ID: M w10 Depth;_ 2 %-85 feet below TOC

Comments: Al FI..J\;L\’ 'pmjt‘l". Morltmk/}a[. OJtN”a

EACT\FEILDLOGH20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project NamefNo.: Hw\ow‘\‘ Tnnb?yr"‘a)ﬂm ’}H G042.(7 Date: 6/13/01.

Sampis No.: MUyl Sample Location: ML 1l
Samplers Name: Cl\..,{ﬁ‘,. Recorded by: ¢
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
A ‘Whaler # __| Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
@%ﬁ?hzﬂwﬁmﬁmm Sxqo~L ks
FRpl-diesel-EStoddard-Selvent-
latinsic-Bio-Parameters
Well Number: Mol Wall Diameter: 2~ with Casing Volume.of.
Depth to Water: 22.78° TOC ¢__2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: ug' BGS or TOC 7 S a (VX om 1 [e I =T
Height W-Column: 11.22-  feet (well depth - depth to water) 8" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: .- 1351 gallens (casing volume X height) 68" =(1.47 Gallon/Fest
Gallons to purge: 1}\. 82 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest

Lab: Ewh&.\\. Transportation: c(;u\,l"\er

Volume . Micropurge
Temperature | Conductivity D.o pH | ORP (mv) Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters

Time 0.
(°C) (msicm) {ppm)

(24 hr.) Purged

(Gallons} Stabillzad

b | 2 | 1750 | 0.1%9] 199425 319 | Medembe Brwn, MiawcFug
{62 4 P15%] 0.9 | 0.%4 | b7 2% | Low Cle»r-*?)v:wv‘fm%ﬁ.,
lo bl 6 1281 | 0.921(0.36 | b.75] 384
lod3 8 126 | oot 025 | 6.#5] 3%6 Low: Clear .  Tiee Fiass
oy 5 {o Vhos | ©.920) 0ag TR A ' ‘
lesF I2. 1T 84 o9t | 6,05 [b.Fe | Y0 -
STOP p“’%{-ca%«;\,y“‘i,,
\c»ﬂ{li' l

—

L= 2

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recavery:

Caleulate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column=__1H12° x08= _ 3. 7 24’ - (well Depth)._ 40" = Depth to water _ZL$.22°
Time: @39 1st measured depth to water, __%L.9( feet below ls wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes +#No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, faet below Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No__
Time:; 1st measured depth to water, ;67\.' feet below " Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes ﬂbﬂ

Sample Well

Time: _{03Y Sample D: M Depth:_21.9)" _feet below TOC

Comments: Mo F!m)'\-ucl Prads .‘]‘. No e

ey 0 15. %4 | o.8v5] Rasi I3 | B Baws M sy ooy '

EACT\FEILDLOGIH20-QSI.WE2 WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project NameiNo.: l‘lurb&f‘+ T\'“-‘-‘b’fm‘*\\‘lm ,} H4v4z. 0 Date: él 15 fon
Sample No.: Mt Sample Location: Mad 14
samplers Name: Clacd T Lo Recorded by:
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
_ __Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
g Whaler # __| Whaier # _
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Fumgp
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(TP11 gas S (R MTBE, +-2-DGAEDB;-8260-FustOxygenates 544 oL UTAS
-“FRH-diesel-Stoddard-Solveht
~ntrirstcBig Pararmetars
Well Number; ML Well Diameter: 2" with Casing Voiu
Depth to Water: 215 TOC = IIon/Feet
Well Dapth: Yo' BGS or TOC = (0 65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: ib.14  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feel
Volume in Weil: 1- 5824 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gailons to purge: 1. 3%  gallons {(volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest
Lab: E e r\,. Transportation: [N
V ] thal Cropur
(;‘1":_'?.) (géén;g Terrzgg;ature C?&ds'}’::r':;“y (gp%) pH ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines %:ﬁzﬁrs
ns)
690} 0 1.8 | a5yl 6.1 [6.49 1392 | Madenk: Bowon, M adotebs
L3
of0y (3 l““- P O-‘ﬂ 2,60 ‘ gz- U Lam)-. C\,e.:-r“‘bwwv"-. ‘V\mu":hb;
040l | Y vhoay | o624 Lo | b.6o] 4oy '
6409 b lg.00 | 6.626] 0.9y |64 ] 403
o1l L VB0 | p.828 | 0.55 | £.43] Yo
o4y o 12061 0.5 0.%0 [bs3] 4o
oAl b 1o | ¥.00 b1 | BS) | 4.58] Y \J v % .
%TD? e P C.‘x--'{l)L—‘]'L
\g ﬁllbl""

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = W9 x08= 4% L. (Well Depih) Yo' - Depih to water _ 2.7 04"

Time: ONA_ 1st measured depth to water, _ 2% Al feet below” Is well within 80% of original welt casing volume: Yes +No
Time: 1st measured depth to waler, feet below ” Is well within 80% of anginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time. Y 1st measured depth to water, feet below ' Is well within 80% of ofiginal well casing volume: Yes il
Sample Well
Time: (414 Sample ID: Mdil Depth: 2%. 91 feet below TOC

Comments: Mo Fim\\a?) "Pml..“l. We Odur.

EACTVFEILDLOG\H20-QSILWB2 WHA 6-3-29



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
September 12, 2002

Appendix B
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

G AJOBYHON42 IbaOMIOM2002\2¢02\2Q02rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Tabie 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transpertation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, Califonia

R

S RAoi o Sy
L

10/20/94 100.00 27.12 72.88
09/15/95 24.22 75.78
03/14/96 18.02 80.98
Q9/26/968 23.81 76.39
M4 10/20/04 100.27 27.32 72.95
GO/15/85 24.42 75.85
03/14/98 1823 31.04
09/26/96 23.85 T6.42
MWS 10/20/94 100.53 277 72.38
09/15/95 24.87 78.72
g3r14/86 19.95 80.54
08/26/96 24.38 7621
MwWe 10/20/94 100.57 27.68 72.89
08/15/85 24.79 75.78
03/14/96 19,54 81.03
09/26/96 24 20 78.37
MWT 10/20/84 101.22 2825 7287
09/15/95 25.35 75.87
03M14/96 20.06 a1.18
09/26/96 24.75 76.47
Mwa 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
08/15/95 24:81 75.91
g3/14/96 18,52 81.20
09/26/96 24.13 76.58
MWS 10/20/24 99.77 26.80 72.87
09/15/95 24.01 75.76
03/14/98 13.80 30.97
09/26/96 23.50 78.27
MW1Q 10/20/04 $8.29 28.48 72.83
G9r15/95 23.78 75.50
03/14/96 18.82 80.67
09/26/96 23.30 75.9%
MWW 1 10120794 99.75 25.39 72.56
Q8M15/65 24.05 73.7G
Q3/15/96 18.79 8G.96
09/268/96 23.53 76.22
MW12 10/20/94 101.03 28.11 72.92
09/15/95 25.18 75.84
Q314/98 19.84 g1.18
08/26/96 24.57 76.45
Note;

ft bys - Fest below ground surfaca,

AGI

TECHNOLOGIES

BTTOACYY-SLEY.HLS
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Hayward, California
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
September 12, 2002

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

G:»AJOB\HO042 hbaQMIQMZ0021\2q02,2Q02rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408 588 0200 R Fax (408)5880201

July 01, 2002 Weber, Hayes & Associates

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

JUL 8 200
ECEIVE

Order: 30330 Date Collected: 6/13/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received:  6/17/2002
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Project Notes:

On June 17, 2002, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid EDF Deliverables EDF
Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable}
EPA 8020
MTBE Confirmation by EPA 8260B EPA 82608
PDF PDF

Cliemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

et ——

Patti Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 71983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588.0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
Date Received: 6/17/2002

120 Westgate Drive Proeot N Harbert T i
. roject Name: Harbert Transportation
W nvill 95076 .
atsonville, CA Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Nuntber: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF QL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
- Date Date
Benzene 1.1 1 6.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 6/23/2002 WGEC62478 EPA 8020
Toluene 1.4 1 0.5 0.5 pne/l N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 4.0 1 0.5 0.5 ne/l N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 1.8 1 1 1 ng/l, N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirol Limits (%}
4-Bromeofluorobenzene 05.9 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1 5 5 nelL N/A 6/23/2002 WGCH2478 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.9 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 300 1 50 50 ng/ N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro] Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106.9 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Repotted PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

et

\ =,
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 # Fax (408) 588-0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
il A .
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
l Attn: Chad Tayler P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-002 Client Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Licuid
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
l Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.4 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA. 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.4 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
' Date Date
TPH as Gasolme ND 1 50 50 neg/l N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.4 65 - 135
D¥ = Dilution FFactor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

- _;-—Hr—'—"—.‘__‘-_
l (/7{ &1 =

B
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588- 0200 * Fax (408) 588 0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02

120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 53076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn; Chad Taylor P.0. Number: H9042.Q
. Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID; 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-003 * Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 . Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result KFlag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 24 2.5 0.5 1.25 ng/L N/A, 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Toluene 16 2.5 0.5 1.25 ng/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 120 25 0.5 1.25 ug/l N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 110 25 1 2.5 pg/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag Dr PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 17 25 5 12.5 pg/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1500 2.5 50 125 pg/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104.7 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limt

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

e
e e
(\"ﬁam Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



i o
5 Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » {(408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
I Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: F9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
. Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-003 Client Sample ID: MW.5
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL PQLR MDI. MDLR  Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 1.7 J 5 3 25 03 L5 pe/L 6/26/2002 WMS11612 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 115.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 121.0 57 - 156
l Toluene-d8§ 114.0 77 - 150
Comment: Sample diluted due to high conceatrations of non-farget compounds.
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Anatysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
- —
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager ] o
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 o Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002

. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 2.5 0.5 1.25 pg/l. N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Toluene 4.7 25 0.5 1.25 ug/l N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 67 25 0.5 1.25 pg/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGCG62479 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 53 25 1 2.3 ng/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.2 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2.5 5 12.5 pg/l N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coniral Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.2 65 - 135
Parameter Result Ilag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1600 25 50 125 ng/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cantrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 133.1 a5 - 135
DF = Ditution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Anatlysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA BLAP #2346)

s Zyw‘figéf{/ﬂ

\\-F/ﬂttl Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
Environmental Analysis Since 1983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ° (408) 588 0200 ® Fax (408) SSE 0201
' ‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 55076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
l Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Pate: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL PQLR MDL MDLR  Units Analysis Date  QC Batch ID Methed
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 5 25 0.3 1.5 ug/l 6/26/2002 WMS116i2 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112.0 73 - 151
Dibromoftuoromethane 120.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 112.0 7o~ 150
l Comiment: Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target compounds.
' DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Linmit Reported PQI. = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

l o
L ot

[

Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
126 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number; H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID; 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-005 Client Sample ID: MW-7
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.3 035 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGCG62478 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 pe/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromotluorobenzene 118.8 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pgfle N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Confrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 118.8 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline . ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.5 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

(RettrtA e m—

Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
Environmental Analysis Since 1983



. lytical Labs, Inc.
i Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 o (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q
l Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-006 Client Sample ID: MW-§
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 3020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 neg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
l Ethy] Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGEC62478 EPA 8020
Xylencs, Total ND 1 1 1 gL N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110.4 6% - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methed
l Date Date
Methyl-t-butyt Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGCG2478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110.4 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasolmne ND 1 50 50 neg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MOD
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
l 4-Bromafluorobenzene 99.1 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Linmt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
s - il st
. ‘,OC.:; - o
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Daie Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 30330 Lab Sampie ID: 30330-007 Client Sample ID: MW.0
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 140 10 0.5 5 ng/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8620
Toluene 21 10 0.5 5 g/l N/A 6/24/2002 WGEC62479 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 490 10 0.5 5 ugll N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 300 10 1 10 pgfL N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Centrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorabenzene 99.6 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch D Methed
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 10 5 50 ug/L N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controel Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Uanits  Extraction  Analysis QC Baich ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 5100 10 50 560 pe/l N/A 6/24/2002 WGC62479 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 120.2 65 - 135
DF = Dilutton Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

P i s el
“—Fatti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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" Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
) Project Name: Harbert Transpostation
' Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: F9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL PQLR MDL MI)L{R Units Analysis Date  QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 5 25 03 1.5 ug/L 6/26/2002 WMS11612 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' 4-Bromofluorohenzens 1140 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 116.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 i09.0 77 - 150
. Comment: Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target compounds.
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
. et
-"_/Fétti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: HO042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 0.77 1 0.5 0.5 nefL N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Toluene 6.2 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 3.3 1 0.5 05 ug/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 2.9 1 1 1 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorchenzene 118.2 65 - 135
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 11 1 5 3 pne/l N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coutrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 118.2 65 -~ 135
Comment: Matrix interference; sce GC/MS results.
Parameter Result Flag DI PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Moethod
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1700 1 50 50 ue/l N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 122.1 65 - 135
DF = Dilytion Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Repotted PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Eniech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

@me/
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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; Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
I Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result Flag DF  PQL PQLR MDL MDLR  Units Analysis Date  QC Batch 1D Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 0.3 03 ug/L 71172002 WMS11617 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109.0 73 - 151
Dibromoflusromethane 99.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 111.0 77 - 150
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Anaiytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager | o
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
\ Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID: 30330-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.5 pgil N/A 6/23/2002 WGCH62478 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgll N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 BPA 8020
Bthyi Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Totak ND 1 1 1 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contraol Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 111.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag bF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 e/ N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 111.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ne/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MQD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3 65 - 135
DF = Ihlution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Patti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 71983



. h lytical Labs, |
’ Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 @ (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates , Date: 7/1/02
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 6/17/2002
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
. Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: 9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Faylor
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 30330 Lab Sample ID; 30330-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: Sample Date: 6/13/2002 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 peg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGEC62478 EPA. 8020
' fithyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGCo2478 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 1 ng/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%}
l 4-Bromefluorobenzene 106.5 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
I Date Date
Methyl-t-buty! Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Linits (%)
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106.5 65 - 135
Pa;'nmctcr Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Exiraction  Analysis QC Baich ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 6/23/2002 WGC62478 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeabie)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 65 - 135
DF = Dhlution Factor ND = Not Detected DELR = Detecticn Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
= r— N s et
l,/.?,« g S e
\ .
"ﬁtm Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588.0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC62478 Units:  pg/L
Matrix;  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/22/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result Sample ID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoling EPA 8015M ND 100 126.8 LCS 126.8 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.0 65 - 135 ' l
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.58 LCS . 94.8 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.83 LCS 979 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.61 LCS 95.1 ' 65.0-135.0
Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 23.8 LCS 99.2 63.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.9 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 8 932  LCS 116.5 65.0-135.0
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%)
4-Bromoflugrobenzene 102.9 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA B0LSM ND 100 121.8 LCSD 1218 4,02 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.4 65 - 133
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.37 LCSD 92.1 2.81 25.00 65.0 -135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.79 1LCSD 974 0.51 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 744 1LCSD 93.0 226 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 234 LCSD 97.5 1.69 25.00 65.0- 1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101.0 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 8 873 LCSD 109.1 6.54 25.00 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101.0 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 # Fax

Quality Control Results Summary

(

408) 588-0201

QC Bateh #:  WGC62479 Units:  pg/L
Matrix;  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/24/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QC Type % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Resuit  Resuit Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gascline EPA 8015M ND 100 1252 LCS 125.2 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
’ 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.1 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 769 LCS 96.1 65.0-135.0
Ethy] Benzene EPA 8020 ND 3 8.15 1LCS i01.9 65.0 - 135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 776 LCS 97.0 65.00-135.0
Xylencs, total EPA 8020 ND 24 244 LCS 101.7 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
} 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.5 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-buiyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 8.86 LCS 110.8 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.5 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasolne EPA 8015 M ND 100 126. LCSD 126.0 0.64 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
[ 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.7 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 7.74 LCSD 96.8 0.65 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.28 ILCSD 103.5 1.58 25.00 650-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 8 785 LCSD 98.1 1.15 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 248 LCSD 1033 1.63 25.00 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.3 65 - 135
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 3020 ND 8 9.06 LCSD 113.3 2.23 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.3 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201 |
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WMS11612 Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  6/26/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QU Type % Recovery RPD RFD Recovery
Result SampleID Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: MTBE Confirmation by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8260B 20 16,7 LCS 83.5 56.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflyorobenzene 100.0 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 97.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 08.0 7o- 150
Test:  MTBE Confirmation by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B 20 145 LCSD 72.5 14,10 25.00 56.0-135.0
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 103.0 73 - 151
Dibromoflyoromethane 100.0 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 105.0 71 - 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 * (408) 588-0200 = Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary

QC Bateh #:  WMS11617 Units:  pg/L
Matrix;  Liquid Date Analyzed:  7/1/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RID Recovery
Resuit Sample ID  Amount  Result  Resunlt Limits Limits

Test:  EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 174  LCS 87.0 57.3-1324
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 21.1 LCS 1055 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 20 21.8  LCS 109.0 65.0-135.0
Methyl-t-butyt Ether  EPA 3260B  ND 20 173 LCS 86.5 56.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 21. LCS 105.0 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 22.1 LCS 110.5 ~ 69.7 - 143.5

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controf Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 120.0 73 - 151

Dibromotlucromethane 110.0 57 - 156

Toluene-d8 109.0 77 - 150
Test:  EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 14. LCSD 700 21.66 25.00 57.3-1324
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 172  LCSP 86.0 20.37 25.00 65.0-135.0
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260B ND 20 17.6 LCSD 880 21.32 25.60 65.0 - 135.0
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8260B  ND 20 153 LCSD 76.5 12.27 25.00 56.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 17.3  LCSD 86.5 19.32 25.60 65.0-135.0
Trichloroethene EPA 8260B ND 20 179 LCSD 89.5 21.00 25.00 69.7 - 143.5

Su;l-ogatc Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 113.0 73 - 15

Dibromofluoromethane 109.0 37 - 1506

Toluene-d8 i13.0 77 - 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
126 Westgate Dr , Waisonvlle, CA 95076

(831)722-3580  (B31)662-3100 PAGE \ QF \

Fax: (831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND OB #: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q LABORATORY Entech
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIMEm‘;I 24hr Rush _ 48hr Rush  72hr Rush
ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT: [X] ves [wo GLOBAL 1D T0600100475
REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
Total Pefroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics Additional Analysis
Field Point Name Sample Sample Date N -
{GeoTracker) |identification| Depth Sampled | 40mb | biter | mL| Liner e | 12ocany | sowemsey | o nez2
VOAs Amber | Poly | Acetate E;:’.E_cst:::f l:ﬂ;?ia:;!: sy EPA Method# | by EPA Method# | by EPA O’g’?gﬁm Physical and
(preserved) |  Jars Bottle | orBrass 8015M-3-8020 BOTD Method# 8010 pathod 2260 lﬂ?nngara‘nf:
A3 AW 229 | sfizfor | s X AR
M-y MUY 23%.26° 5 X S5,
Mu-5 M. G 20,2V 5 4 £x2
M b ML b 2904 5 X e
-3 M7 z4. 63 / s K 22
M-S PALY-§ 23.85" | | 5 X el
M- 4 MO-4 | aser | ] 5 X &0y
MO 10 MU-10 2145 s K ELY
M- -1 272.41 s X e
o WO | 2sar s X BT
SAMPLE CONDITION;
RECEWED BY: RELEASED BY: ﬂ {circle 1)
1.) Sampler. C___ L L - g - Ambient Frozen
/ - « Ambient Refrigerated Frozen
) - - Ambient Refngeratad Frozen
- ~ Ambient Reingerated Frozen
- - Ambient Reingerated Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
1( 1f MTBE 15 detasted by EPA Method BO20, please confirn delections by EPA Method 8261 with a minimum detecton bt of 5 ug/l, and repert only - Please produce and e-mail an EDF of these resulis to tina@weber-hayes.com.
conkfrmed 8260 defections

X For MTBE-analyzed samples willt non-detecfable resuits (ND) but having elevated detection fimits, please confimn by EPA Method
#8260

\‘( Please use MDL {Minmum Defeckon LimR) for any cluled samples.




Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quanter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
September 12, 2002

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

G\ AJOBM 19042 hbLOMOM20021200212Q02rpt wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2 | A———__._GI

Summary of Histerical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOA GIES
Harbert Transportation/Meeiland Avenue ’
Hayward, Califomia

1

MWi  07/88 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,800 6,160 NA NA NA
03/90 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 840 800 ND ND ND
07/00 27,000 14,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 82
10/90 43,000 8500 . ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/91 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 980 1,800 2,800 ND ND 27
04191 42,000 3,100 * NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07/91 46,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 2,800 3,700 ND ND 64
10/91 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01/92 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04/92 33,000 11,000 ° NA 8,800 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07192 41,000 19,000 * NA 5600 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10492 43,000 3,500 ® NA 4,400 . 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND , ND 61

MW3 11/89 29,000 NA NA 4,600 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 3} Lead 40 v
11/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36!  Lead 40
03/90 12,000 NA NA 2,300 58 300 490 ND ND ND
07/90 7,300 990 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND 67
10/90 6,200 870 ND 75 7.5 150 250 ND ND .48
10490 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 2 Lead 3
oire1 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, 89 ND ND 40
04191 8,300 840 © NA 2,800 a7e 400 760 ND ND 43
o7/t 6,600 890 ° NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND 28
10/91 6,300 1,700 * NA 2,000 410 330 850 ND ND 27
61/82 4,000 790 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04792 7,400 1,800 ° NA 730 370 180 640 ND ND 19
07192 3,000 2,400 © NA 190 ND 2.8 410 ND ND 30
10492 5,000 g70 NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01/93 2,300 680 *  NA([2) 630 180 31 330 ND ND 13
06/93 5,000 1,100 ® ND 730 240 43 380 ND HND 13

Page t of &
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Table 2 - AGI

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNDIDGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meelkdand Avenue
Hayward, Cafifornia

b

MW4 11/80 ND NA NA 33 13 1 5.2 NA NA NA|  Lead 12
03/90 ND NA NA 7.4 2 2 1.1 ND - ND ND
07190 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.9
10/80 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7 ND 0.5
01/91 80 ND ND 9.2 24 17 0.7 ND ND ND
04/91 1,400 130 * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07/91 130 ND NA 14 33 8.7 ND ND ND 0.814
10/9% ND ND NA 53 1 ND 0a ND ND ND
01/92 ND ND NA 6.8 13 ND ND ND ND ND
04792 780 130 ¢ NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 1.6
07192 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
10/92 160 NO NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND + ND ND
01/93 960 240 * NA 200 41 46 9.4 ND ND 1
06/93 650 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND a7
MW5 10/90 9,600 1,900 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3
01/91 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33
04/01 18,000 860 * NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 61
67/91 15,000 2,200 ° NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 682
10/81 14,000 3,300 * NA 5,000 530 820 800 ND ND 49
01/82 12,000 1,900 * NA. 4,300 360 380 590 ND ND 56
04792 23,000 6,400 * NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,900 ND ND 125
07/92 27,000 5,000 * NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND g3
10/92 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01/93 18,000 1,900 * NA 5,800 560 1,960 1,600 ND ND 110
01/93 18,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 a7o 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,800 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 ND ND 110
06/93 23,000 2,300 °? ND 9,600 730 3,000 1,900 ND ND 110
Page 2 of 5
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Table 2 AGI :

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TEGINDLOGIFS
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

MWe 10/80 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 450 2,900 3,300 ND ND 40 Lead 9
01/91 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04/91 17,000 800 * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07/91 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750 ND ND 29
10/91 4,800 1,600 © NA 380 69 340 730 ND ND 22
01/92 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 580 ND ND 26
D4/92 7,200 1,800 * NA 340 350 460 920 ND ND 30
07192 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND 35
10/92 1,600 110 ® NA 230 70 20 88 ND ND 24
01/93 13,000 2,900 ® NA 2,500 370 540 2,400 ND ND 26
06/93 7,400 1,800 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 29
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,700 ND ago ND 18 1,200 ND , 1.3 14}  Lead 11

o1/91 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10 .
04/81 2,400 NA NA' 320 77 62 130 ND 0.6 11
07/91 2,000 910 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 8.7 i
10/91 ND aro * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01/92 1,100 290 ¢ NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04/82 1,700 520 ° NA 310 78 28 176 ND 0.5 3.2
07/92 1,900 590 *® NA 410 78 21, 170 ND 21 8.7

07/92 (dup) 1,200 700 *® NA 21 1 26 S0 ND 2 8.2
10/92 1,800 3z * NA 410 31 BT 75 ND 1 7.4
01/93 2,100 g60 ° NA 390 100 21 270 ND 0.6 a7
06/93 4,400 1,100 ° ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 8.6

Page 3 of &
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyticai Data TECHEDIOGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

MwW8 02/91 " ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND

07/91 ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 12 ND

10/91 ND ND NA ND ND 0.6 ND ND 0.4 ND

01/32 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND

04792 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND

07/32 ND ND NA ND ND 3.3 ND ND 16 ND

10/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND

01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 08 ND

06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND

MWs 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
04/91 4,200 410 * NA 520 130 410 580 ND . ND 26

o7/91 1,900 180 ° NA 180 12 52 77 ND 65 12

10/91 880 300 * NA 160 31 44 83 ND ND 10

01/92 380 120 * NA 14 78 22 14 ND ND 9.6

04/92 2,900 760 © NA 510 80 260 260 ND ND 1

07192 4,400 1,300 * NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22

10792 200 280 ¢ NA 6.8 1.4 2.1 7.8 ND ND 12

01/83 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 330 620 1,500 ND ND 29

06/93 8,200 1,300 ° ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 29

MW10 01/92 13,000 3,700 ¥ NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND a3
05092 15,000 5,000 * NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20

05192 (dup) 13,000 7,500 ° NA 240 490 65 2,500 ND ND 22

07192 8,100 4,400 * NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29

10/92 3,200 1,500 ° NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25

01/93 7,500 2,200 * NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND 18

06/93 8,000 2,100 ® ND 69 79 ND 490 ND ND 16
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

1

AG]

TECHNOLOGIES

MW11 01/92 8,200 3,200 * NA 23 250 ND 1,100 ND ND ND
04/92 160 1,200 © NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07192 2,100 710 * NA a9 100 2.3 53 ND ND ND
10/92 860 220 ° NA 2.9 19 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
10/92 770 230 * NA 32 26 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/93 780 aro * NA 10 2.1 ND 39 ND ND ND
06/93 2,500 160 * ND 27 99 ND 34 ND ND ND
MW12 12192 2,800 1,700 © NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 ° ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND ND
B1 01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fa 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Well 12/88 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15] Lead 2,100
Abandoned
Averags " 8,865 1,883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 24.8
Laboratary Detection 50 50 500 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
Lirnit
Notes:

a) The detection for petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be due to the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel.

b) Average of samplad data, ND equals 1/2 detecfion fimit.

poil - Micrograms per liter is approximately equivalent to parts per billion, depending on density of water.

NA - Not analyzed.
ND - Not detecied.

TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbens quantified as gasoline.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.
TPH-MO - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil,
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TCE - Trichloroethylene.
PCE - Tetrachloroethylene,
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane.
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AGL
Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hatbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California .

MW3 | 07/28/94 7,700 g7o* 1,800 810 ND 600 2 ND ND
10121184 7,400 810 1,800 800 a7 780 25 ND ND
00/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 | 07/28/94 120 ND 79 0.7 1.4 ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 69 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/15/95 410 ND 2.5 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/06 300 6o b 33 0.74 ND ND 16 ND ND
D9/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 "ND ND
MW5 | 07/29/04 30,000 2200".] 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/21/84 23,000 1,500 7,900 780 1,500 2,500 85 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05126/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW6 | 07/28/04 15,000 2,100 ° 3,100 1,100 7t 2,000 37 ND ND
10/21/94 18,000 1,500 3,800 | 1,200 170 3,200 a5 ND ND
0915195 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 | 07/20/84 2,600 530 ¢ 470 220 ND 310 27 6 ND
10/21/64 1,700 280 290 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS
03/14/66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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AGI

TECHNOLOGIES Y

Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Caiifornia

MW8 | 07/28/94 ND 78 " ND ND ND  ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 ND | ND ND ND ND  ND ND 0.72 ND
09/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND  ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/98 ND ND ND ND ND  ND ND 0.63 ND
00126/96 ND ND ND ND ND  ND ND ND | . ND
Mws | 07/28/94 6,000 1,300 ° 80 170 27 370 26 ND ND
10/21/94 6,800 600 1,800 280 20 1,500 31 ND ND
00/15/95 NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/98 NS NS Ns - NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2,000 ° ag 180 57 430 13 ND ND
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND ND
08/15/95 2,100 1,800 9.9 4 ND 49 ND ND ND
03/14/98 6,800 2,000 ° 64 98 ND 33 6.5 ND ND
09/26/96 | 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 8.1 ND 5.9
MW11 | 07/26/94 450 150 * 6.2 20 11 66 ND ND ND
10/21/94 450 180 49 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
09/16/35 9,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/15/96 780 310 0.74 25 ND 1.8 ND ND ND
00/26/96 480 710 ND 50 ND  ND ND ND ND
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TECHROIDGIES h

Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

MW12 | 07/28194 240 18 ND ND ND
10/21/94 260 1.9 ND ND ND
00/15/95 NS NS NS
03114196 NS NS NS
08/26/96 NS NS NS

'‘Method Detection Limill 50 0 | 05 04 05 05 05 | 05 | 05

Notes:

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of diese! fuel.
b} Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (Cg-Ci2), possibly gasoline.

c) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product {Cs-C12) and discrete psaks not indicative of diesel fuel.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichloroethane.

PCE - Tetrachloroethens. !
TCE - Trichlorosthene. TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydracarbons quantified as gasoline.

ND - Not detected at or above method detection fimit. TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

NS - Not sampled. Hgll. - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion.

Page3ai3 5833-004\CHEM-SUM LS



B 48
$ 14
ND  mwii
. 2 1
TPH-G 460 T ND
TPHD 190 X &8
1,2 DCA ND B 3900 TPHG 260
. PCE ND E ;g{?ﬂ £ 1,200 TPHD 180
T a7 T 170 1,2DCA ND
X 2780 X 3200 PCE  ND
TPH-G 18,000 B 290
TPH-G 7,460 TPH-D 1,500 / E 140
B 93 TPHD 810 1,2DCA 85 Mwi2 T 45
E 200 12DCA 25 PCE ND X 240
E PCE  ND g TPHG 1,700
X 680 TPH-D 280
TPH-G 6,600 s Sump bag A 67
TPH-D 2,000 MW :
1,2DCA 12 MWe Tank
PCE  ND Excavation
B 1,800
E 280 B 7,900
T 220 £ T80
X 1,500 T 1,500
Z TPH-G 6,900 X 2o B ND
: k) TPHD 600 TPHG 23,000 T END
£ 1,2DCA 3 PG faon . MWS ank T ND
®,  PCE 12DCA 85 @ Excavation X ND
% ‘ g5 TPH-G  ND
TPH-D  ND
LEGEND 1 A MWs 1.2DCA ND
o % PCE 072
MW10 ® Monlto!'mg Well number and %
approximate location B 34
E ND
All values expressed as T ND
Mg/t - micrograms per liter X ND
TPH-G 69
TPHD ND
ND  Not Detected above method 12DCA ND
detection limit PCE ND
m\Na‘l
o
@os®
Y- 20 g9
N Site Plan EIGURE
40 Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
Ea o r— e e I
: TECHNOTOGIES Hayward, California
Scale in Feet PROJECT NO DRAWN DATE ARPREVED REVISED DATE
siteplan.cdr 15,833.002 DFF/ALW 01 February 85




B 130
E 11 mwr
X 130 /P
TPH-G 9,600
8 9.9
E 49 MwW10
T ND
X 4.9
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,800
1,2, DCA ND Excavation
PCE ND
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank ; ﬁg
Excavation TPH-G ND
FPH-D ND
LEGEND MWs 1,2,DCA ND
o PCE 0.74
MWi0® Monlto_rlng well nqmber and TCE ND
approximate location. 825
E ND f
All values expressed as T 0.85 /
. , X ND
g/l - micrograms per liter. TPH-G 110
ND Not detected above method i g Pg’éi 23
detection limit. PCE ND
TCE ND
oy
Al
@ Groundwater Chemical Analysis Resuits - 9/15/95 FGURE
9 40 Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
= ———— TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
Scale in Feet PROJECT NO DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
83300201 _cdr 15,833.002 DFF 1 Feb 85 4 BJA 8 Nov 98




TPH-G
TPH-D
1,2,BCA
PCE

TCE

B 074

25
ND
1.8
780
310
ND
ND
ND

MW11
\Q

Former Waste

Property Line ,f" B i
~- OSump - \‘/\/ Oil Tank

A

- MW7 g

N,

N

Former
USTs

B 64
E 98
T ND
X 33
TPH-G 6,800
TPH-D 2,000
1,2,DCA 65
PCE ND
TCE ND
ILEGEND
MW10 @ Monito;ing Well number and 0863
approximate location
Al values expressed as
pg/t - micrograms per liter.
wo  Not detected above Thire 300
method detection limit. 1,2,DCA 16
PCE ND
\ TCE ND
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1996 roue
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
GEE{:EM TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
i PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE APRROVED REVISED * DATE
Scale in Feet gw-anal.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 m{\_ ALW 15 Apr 96

v




B ND
E 50
T ND .
X ND SN
\ TPH-G 480 - N,
TPH-D 420 \ MW11 et o ™
1,2-DCA ND ® e ) \
TCE ND Property Li g *,.  Former Waste
roperty Line . O >~ Qit Tank
\’s’/ Sump N
7 Former
e USTs
‘Wi ®
.~ 3
e Mwe .
e N
\t
" N
N Mwe,
B 140 @\
E 210 N,
T ND \
X 32 ~
TPHG 7,100 . Mwe -
TPH-D 710 2, L@ 7
1,2-DCA 9.1 & N Re 8 ND
PCE ND @‘f . , . E ND
TCE 59 % AN e N
) \ e T ND
(o4 \ e \‘\'5\ X ND
. e TPHG ND
LEGEND i . & - ! iPHD MD
Y MW4 p &' %0
_ N ® e $ 1,2DCA ND
Monitoring Well number and . R R PGE ND
MW1i0 & ; - N, TCE ND
approximate location e
\_/ B ND
All values expressed as E WD
/L. - micrograms per liter. T ND
Hg g p XN
np  Not detected above 1.‘2{,"_3 23
method detection fimit. 1,2-DCA 1.2
PCE ND
TCE ND
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - September 1996 o=
N Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue 4
lmﬂ TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, Califarnia
_ PROJECT KO DRAWN DATE ARPROVED REVISED DATE
Scale in Feet gw-anat.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 é"\v ALW 15 Apr 96

¥
G G T 4 E SN I D B A B B B aF BN S G e e




